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Overview of the Survey
(1) The purpose and history of the survey

The National Institute of Population and Social Security Research conducted the 14" Japanese Na-
tional Fertility Survey (Shussho doko kihon chosa) in June 2010. The survey is conducted to deter-
mine the current situation and background to marriage and/or fertility of married couples, which are
not available in other public statistics, and also to obtain the basic data necessary for developing re-
levant polices and projecting the future population. The first National Fertility Survey was carried
out in 1940 (prewar) and the second one in 1952 (postwar). Since then, it has been conducted every
five years, investigating process of marriage and fertility of married couples. Since the 8" Survey
(1982), a survey of unmarried persons has been conducted simultaneously with that of married
couples. Thisreport is based on the 14" Survey of unmarried persons.

(2) Survey procedures and data collection

This study was conducted by self-enumeration method. The questionnaires were distributed by sur-
vey staff, and the respondents placed the completed questionnaire in the envelopes provided before
they were collected by the staff. Of the 14,248 distributed questionnaires (the number of subjects
surveyed), 11,487 questionnaires were collected, yielding a response rate of 80.6% (the figure was
79.3% for the previous survey). Nine hundred and six (906) of the collected questionnaires that were
not properly filled out were considered invalid and were excluded from the analysis. Thus, the num-
ber of valid questionnaires was 10,581 and the valid collection rate was 74.3% (70.0% for the pre-
vious survey). This report presents the results of analysis based on the responses of never-married
men and women aged 18 to 34 (unless otherwise stated).

Table 0-1 Sample size and responserate
Status of data collection

Number of subjects surveyed 14,248
Number of questionnaires returned 11,487 (response rate 80.601 [
Number of valid cases 10,581 [J valid response rate 74.31 U

Table 0-2 Number of never-married per sons, by age and sex

) . Reference
Age Number of never-married persons in the 14th Survey Number of never-maﬁried persor)1$ in the 13th Survey
Men Women Men Women
Total 5,040 ( 100.0 %) 4,276 ( 100.0 %) 4,002 ( 100.0 %) 3,583 ( 100.0 %)
Subtotal(18-34) 3,667 ( 72.8 %) 3,406 ( 79.7 %) 3,139 ( 78.4 %) 3,064 ( 85.5 %)
1819 435 ( 8.6 %) 530 ( 12.4 %) 422 ( 10.5 %) 541 ( 151 %)
20-24 1,359 ( 270) 1,371 ( 321) 1,025 ( 256 ) 1,187 ( 331)
2529 1,076 ( 213) 895 ( 209 ) 1,025 ( 256 ) 834 ( 233)
30-34 797 ( 158 ) 610 ( 143 ) 667 ( 16.7 ) 502 ( 140 )
3539 613 ( 122) 427 ( 100 ) 412 ( 103 ) 255 ( 71)
40-44 479 ( 95) 270 ( 6.3 ) 270 ( 6.7 ) 161 ( 45 )
45-49 281 ( 56 ) 173 ( 40) 181 ( 45) 103 ( 29)




1. Marriage as an Option: Investigating thetrend of staying away from
mar riage among young people

(1) Desireto marry

The proportion of never-married personswho intend to marry remains slightly below 90%

The proportion of never-married persons who intend to marry someday is still high (86.3% for men
and 89.4% for women). The percentage of never-married people intending to remain single all their
lives (“will never marry”) hasincreased dightly, however, to 9.4% for men and 6.8% for women.
Overall, the proportion of respondents who have not determined attitudes about their marriage inten-
tions has decreased, while those expressing an intention to stay single increased.

Table 1-1 Never-married persons’ intention to marry, by survey

Considering marriage from a lifelong | 9th Survey 10th Survey 11th Survey 12th Survey 13th Survey 14th Survey

perspective (1987) (1992 (1997) (2002) (2005) (2010)

Intend to marry someday 91.80 90.00 85.90 87.00 87.00 86.30

= |Do not intend to ever marry 4,50 4.90 6.30 5.40 7.10 9.40]
% Not known 370 5.10 7.80 7.70 5.90 4.30
~ |Tota (18-34 years) 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
(Number of cases) (3,299) (4,215) (3982 (3897) (3139 (3,667)

__ | Intend to marry someday 92.90] 90.20 89.10J 88.31 90.00 89.400
@ Do not intend to ever marry 4.60 5.20 490 5.00 5.600 6.80
g Not known 2.50 4.60 6.000 6.70 4.30 3.80
E Total (18-34 years) 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
(Number of cases) (2,605) (3647) (3612) (3499) (3,064) (3,406)

Note: Thefigures are for never-married persons aged 18-34. See Appendix 1 for results by age.
Question: “From alifelong perspective, which matches your ideas about marriage?’ (1. Intend to marry someday, 2.
Do not intend to ever marry.)

Morethan half of the never-married personsare back to being concerned about the age of mar-
riage

Among the never-married persons who intend to marry, the proportion of respondents wanting to
marry by a certain age decreased throughout the 1990s and eventually fell below the proportion
who stated that they “do not mind staying single until an ideal partner isfound.” After entering the
2000s, however, the trend reversed, and in the current survey, the proportion stating that they were
concerned about their age of marriage has topped 50% for both men and women.



Figure 1-1 Views on marriage among never-married personswho intend to marry, by survey
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Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34 who answered “Intend to marry someday.” See Appen-
dix 2 for detailed figures.

Question: “From alifelong perspective, which matches your ideas about marriage?’ (1.Will marry by a certain age,
2. Do not mind not staying single until an ideal partner isfound.)

The attitude of trying to delay marriage iswaning

The proportion of singles with the intention of getting married within ayear* decreased for both
sexes during the 1990s, primarily among those in their late 20s, but since the 2000s, it has shown
signs of bottoming out gradually. In the current survey, there is dight increase in the proportion
stating that they were concerned about their age of marriage. In addition, the proportion of nev-
er-married persons who answered “Do not intend to marry yet” also decreased slightly. Thisindi-
cates that the proportion of singles who are conscioudly trying to delay marriage is waning.

* The proportion of singles with the intention of getting married within ayear is a sum of never-married persons who
responded “would like to marry within ayear” and “may marry if an ideal partner can be found (within ayear).”

Table 1-2 Intention to marry within a year, by survey and age group

Intention to marry [Men] [Women]
within a year
o9th Survey | 10thSurvey | 1lth Survey | 12thSurvey | 13thSurvey | 14thSurvey | 9thSurvey | 10th Survey | 1ith Survey | 12th Survey | 13th Survey | 14th Survey
Age (1987) (11992) (1997) (2002) (2005) (2010) (1987) (11992) (1997) (2002) (20095) (2010)
Intend to get married within ayear
Total (18-34 years) 40.80 38.7 42.0 42.2 421 433 49.00 47.8 511 52.6 50.1 53.2
18-24 years 225 23 276 280 235 26.0 39.3 36.2 395 37.0 327 35.1
25-29years 66.8 59.6 55.8 53.2 516 535 820 786 713 69.5 69.6 72.0
30-34 years 827 837 76.6 70.8 69.4 70.0 835 84.1 80.0 825 794 84.4
Do not intend to get married yet
Total (18-34 years) 57.30 59.3 56.5 55.9 56.0 55.5 49.50 50.7 471.7 46.3 48.8 45.6
18-24 years 75.8 76.2 70.9 70.4 74.8 735 59.4 62.4 59.6 62.0 66.5 63.6
25-29years 315 375 2.7 45.1 46.3 44.4 166 197 269 293 289 27.2
30-34 years 145 12.8 215 259 289 28.6 132 14.0 184 16.1 194 13.9
(Number of cases) (3.027) (3795) (3420 (3389) 2732 (3,164) | (2420 (3291) (3218 (3,085 (2759 (3,044)

Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34 who answered “Intend to marry someday.” See Appen-
dix 3 for detailed figureso

Question: “What do you think about getting married within ayear from now?’ (1.Would like to marry within ayear, 2.
May marry if anideal partner can be found, 3. Do not intend to marry yet)



Men’sdesireto marry varies depending on their employment status

Looking at the proportion of never-married people who have the intention to get married within a
year by employment status, significant differencesin attitude are seen among men; the percentage
tends to be high among self-employed/family business workers and full-time employees. Conversely,
part-timers, temporary employees, unemployed/staying home (helping out with household chores),
etc. tend to be more reluctant to get married within ayear. Such differences are not observed among
women, except for students whose intention of marrying within ayear islower than women in other
employment statuses.

Figure 1-2 Changein the per centages of never-married per sonswho may get married within a
year, by employment status
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Note: The percentagesin the figures above indicate the proportion of respondents stating that they “Would like to
marry within ayear” or “May marry if anideal partner can be found,” among never-married people aged 18-34 res-
ponding that they “Intend to marry someday.” The classification of dispatched/fixed-time employment wasfirst in-
troduced in the 12" Survey (contract employee was added from the 13th Survey). See Appendix 8 for details on the
categories of employment status referred to in this survey.

(2) The merits of marriage and of remaining single

The proportion of never-married women who consider that “marriage has merits’ increased
dlightly. The proportion of both men and women who consider that “single life has merits’
remains stable at the level of 80%

The percentage of single men who feel that being married brings benefits has been decreasing grad-
ually. Although the percentage increased slightly in the previous survey, it dropped again in this
survey and is now down to 62.4%. The proportion of women who believe marriage to be beneficial
used to be around 70%, but has started to increase from the previous survey and reached 75.1% in
this survey. On the other hand, the proportion of never-married persons who see benefitsin staying
single remains even higher for both men and women — 81.0% and 87.6%, respectively.



Table 1-3 Views on the merits of marriage and of singlelife for never-married persons, by

survey
[Men] [Women]
oth Survey | 10th Survey | 11th Survey | 12th Survey | 13th Survey | 14th Survey | Sth Survey | 10th Survey | 11th Survey | 12th Survey |13th Survey | 14th Survey
(1%87) (1992) | (1997) ‘ (2002) | (2008) (2010) (1%87) | (1992 | (1007) | (2002) | (2008 | (2010)
For you now, marriage has:
Some merits 69.1 % 66.7 64.6 62.3 65.7 62.4 70.8% 714 69.9 69.4 74.0 75.1
No merits 254 29.1 30.3 331 28.6 343 247 25.2 255 26.3 215 22.0
Not known 5.5 4.2 5.1 4.6 5.7 33 4.5 34 4.6 4.3 4.5 2.8
Total 100.0 % 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 % 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
For you now, single life has:
Some merits 83.0% 83.6 82.7 79.8 83.8 81.0 89.7 % 89.0 885 86.6 87.2 87.6
No merits 10.7 112 11.6 14.6 103 156 5.4 74 7.2 8.6 76 9.2
Not known 6.3 5.2 5.7 5.6 59 3.4 4.9 3.6 4.3 4.8 5.1 32
Total 100.0 % 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 % 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(Number of cases) (3299 (4,215) (3982) (3897) (3139) (3667) (2,605) (3647) (3612) (3494) (3064) (3,406)

Note: Thefigures are for never-married persons aged 18-34.

Questions: “For you now, does marriage have any merits?’ (1. There are merits, 2. There are no merits)
“Conversely, for you now, does single life have any merits that married life does not offer?’ (1. There are merits, 2.
There are no merits.)

Men’sviews on whether or not it is beneficial to get married vary with their employment sta-
tus. For both men and women, full-time employees tend to recognize merits of marriage the
most strongly

Employment status has a significant impact on how singles perceive the advantages of marriage.
These differences are particularly pronounced among men; the proportion of respondents believing
that there are advantages in getting married is particularly high among full-time employees, and
self-employed and family business workers. In contrast, the proportion is considerably lower among
men who are part-timers, temporary employees, and unempl oyed/staying home (helping out with
household chores). Similar differences have been observed recently among women, although the
differences are smaller than for men.

Figure 1-3 Changein the per centages of never-married per sonswho consider that “thereare
meritsto marriage,” by survey and employment status
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Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34. The “students” and “ dispatched/fixed-time employment”
categories are excluded for both men and women, asis the “ self-employed/ family business’ category for women.
See Appendix 8 for details on the categories of employment status considered in this survey.



“Having on€e's own children and family” asa merit of marriageison arising trend. The num-
ber of women who chose * be financially stable” increased as well

The numbers of both men and women who chose “have your own children and family” as a specific
benefit of getting married have increased significantly since the previous survey, for the first time
overtaking “Psychological relief” as the most often selected benefit among male respondents. The
proportion of respondents who chose * meet expectations of your parents and others’ reversed its
downward trend in the 1990s and is now clearly increasing; the option was the third most selected
option among both men and women. In contrast, the proportion of respondents who chose “live with
the person you feel affection for” decreased. “Be financidly stable” isincreasing among women
respondents only.

Figure 1-4 The merits of marriage, by survey
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14" Survey. See Appendix 4 for the percentages not shown on the graphs.



Themost attractive part of singlelifeis*freedom”

“Freedomin actions or lifestyles” was by far the most chosen merit of single life by both men and
women. “Affluence,” “no responsibility to support family; be carefree,” or “easier to maintain a
wide range of friendships’ are among other popular merits chosen. This pattern has hardly changed
from previous surveys. This indicates that the never-married respondents consistently feel that mar-
riage would restrict their actions, lives, financia situations, and friendships. However, it should be
noted that the general impression of married life imposing constraints on friendships has been grad-
ually decreasing among women.

Figure 1-5 The merits of singlelife, by survey
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Note: The graphs show the percentages of never-married subjects aged 18-34 who regard each item as primary merits
of s n%l elife (subjects were alowed to choose up to 2 items). The values on the graphs show the percentages recorded in
the 14™ Survey. See Appendix 4 for the details on other values.

Singlesareworried about whether or not they will be able to maintain their daily rhythm, lei-
suretime, and freedom in money after getting married

In the survey, we asked the never-married respondents what they worry about when they consider
getting married. “Whether or not | will be able to maintain my daily rhythm and lifestyle,” “whether
or not | will be able to take leisure time and personal time,” and “whether or not | will be able to use
my money freely” were the most often selected items for both men and women. The percentages of
selecting these items were particularly high among never-married people who chose “ Freedom of
action and lifestyle” as a merit of single life. Around 30% of women are worried about “Whether or
not | will be able to take time to work (or study).”



Table 1-4 Worries about marriage, by age
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Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34. They were asked to choose al the optionsthat apply.
Question: “When you consider getting married, which of the following items worry you? Please circle al the options that
apply.”

(3) The hurdlesto marriage
“Money for marriage’ asan inhibiting factor to marriageisincreasing in proportion

The survey asked the never-married people who intend to get married what they saw as potential
obstacles if they were to get married within ayear. “Money for marriage” was the most often se-
lected answer for both men and women (43.5% for men, 41.5% for women), reaching a record high
in this survey. The proportion of women who consider “approval from parents’ and “issues related
to living with and supporting parents’ as obstacles to marriage has decreased.

Figure 1-6 Obstaclesto marriage, by survey
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Note: The graphs show the percentage of never-married people aged 18-34 who consider each item as primary obstacles
to marriage (respondents were allowed to choose up to 2 items). The percentages shown on the graph are those of 14" Sur-
vey. The proportion of never-married people aged 18-34 who answered that there are certain obstacles to marriage were
67.1% for men and 69.2% for women in the 9" Survey, 67.9% and 71.3% in the 10" Survey, 65.0% and 67.8% in the
11" Survey, 64.5% and 70.1% in the 12" Survey, and 68.1% and 71.5% in the 14" Survey.



(4) Why do they not get married?

Constraintsinclude the lack of positivereasonsto get married and, after the age of 25, not be-
ing ableto find a suitable partner

When asked about the reasons for staying single, the most frequently cited responses by young
people (18 to 24 years of age) indicated alack of positive motivation to get married; the most often
chosen options included “too young to marry,” “do not feel the necessity,” and “want to concentrate
on work (studies)”; these responses can be classified as “reasons not to get married”. In contrast, in
the age group between 25 and 34 years old, more of the respondents stated that their primary reasons
were that they “ cannot meet a suitable partner” and other conditions for marriage not being met;
such responses can be seen as “reasons for not being able to marry”. However, it is also true that
many of them still cite “do not feel the necessity” and “do not want to lose freedom or comfort” as
reasons as well. In addition, the number of respondents who chose “do not have enough money for
marriage” and “ cannot have a good relation with the opposite sex” increased in this survey.

Figure 1-7 Reasonsfor staying single, by survey and age group
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Note: The graphs show the percentage of never-married respondents who regard each item as a reason for staying
single (respondents were allowed to choose up to 3 items). The percentages shown on the graphs are the results of the
14th Survey.

Question: “What are the reasons why you are currently single? Please select up to 3 reasons that you consider to be
most applicable to your situation from the following options and enter the numbers in the answer column to the right.
(If you have aready decided to get married, please enter 12 in the “ Primary reasons’ field.)”



2. Partnership: Changesin male/femalerelationships

(1) Relationships with the opposite sex

The proportion of singleswithout any relationship with the opposite sex increased: 60% of
men and 50% of women

The proportion of never-married men who stated that they are “not in arelationship with the oppo-
site sex” accounts for the majority of the respondents: 61.4% (52.2% in the previous survey). The
corresponding proportion of women amounted to 49.5% (44.7% in the previous survey); the propor-
tion thus increased for both men and women (Table 2-1, Figure 2-1). Moreover, singles who are not
involved in romantic relationship and do not want to date anyone accounted for 27.6% of men and
22.6% of women. Meanwhile, the proportion of never-married persons who have a potential mar-
riage partner accounts for 18.4% of all men (20.5% in the previous survey) and 27.0% (27.3%) of all

women (Table 2-1).

Table 2-1 Relationshipswith the opposite sex among never-married respondents, by survey

[Men] [Women]

Relationships with the opposite sex sthsu 10th 1ith 12th 13th 1th o0 g, 10th 1th 12th 13th 14th

Want to marry lover/have relationships with the opposite sex ( ggr%ey Survey | Survey | Survey | Survey | Surwey ( ggr%ey Survey | Survey | Survey | Survey | Surwey
ik ik

(1992 (1997) (2002) (2005) (2010) (1992 (1997) (2002) (2005) (2010)

Have afiancé/fiancée 29% 32 29 27 29 18 46% 39 38 39 48 31

In arelationship with a person of the opposite sexas lovers 194 231 233 224 243 228 262 316 316 331 319 309

Want to get married - 151 155 132 159 151 - 208 20.0 219 210 219

Am not considering marriage - 77 73 87 81 74 - 104 112 10.4 10.2 85

In arelationship with a person of the opposite sexas friends 236 19.2 153 113 14.0 94 254 195 159 124 129 11.9

Want to get married - 23 22 16 18 15 N 22 24 21 15 20

Am not considering marriage - 16.4 126 9.1 11.9 76 - 16.6 129 99 11.3 9.6

Not in any refationship with the opposite sex 486 473 498 528 52.2 614 395 38.9 419 403 4.7 495

Want to bein arelationship - - - - 32.6 - - - - 257

Do not want to datein particular - - - 276 - - - - - 226

Not known 55 72 87 109 6.6 46 43 6.3 6.8 10.2 57 46

(Re-listed) Have apotentid marriage partner - 20.6 20.6 175 205 184 26.8 26.2 279 273 270

Totd (18-34) 1000% 1000 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1000% 1000 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(Number of cases) (3299) (4215 (3982 (3897) (3139) (3667) | (2605)  (3647) (3612) (3494 (3064)  (3406)

Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34. See Appendix 5 for the figures on relationships with
the opposite sex by age. “Potential marriage partner” includes fiancé/fiancée.

Question: “Areyou currently engaged in a relationship with a person of the opposite sex? If you are in arelationship
with a person of the opposite sex, do you “want to marry the (closest) person you are dating?”’ If not, do you “want

to have relationships with the opposite sex?’
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Figure 2-1 Per centage of never-married persons not involved in arelationship and their desire
to date, by survey and age
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Note: Same as Table 2-1. The graphs indicate the percentage of never-married persons not involved in romantic rela-
tionship (fiancé/fiancée, lovers, friends of opposite sex). The question on the desire to date was asked in the 14™ Sur-

vey only.

Question: “Areyou currently engaged in a relationship with a person of the opposite sex?’ If not, do you want to
have relationships with the opposite sex?’ (1. Want to be in arelationship, 2. Do not want to bein arelationship with
the opposite sex in particular)

(2) Sexual experience

The proportion of singleswith sexual experience peaked out, not only among men, but also
among women

The proportion of never-married men with sexua experience was on the rise, but apparently peaked
during the latter half of the 1990s and is now in stagnation. The increasing trend among women has
aso dowed down during the 2000s, albeit slightly delayed compared to the men. It is worth noting
that, in this survey, the percentage of respondents who answered that they did not have any sexud
experience increased compared to the previous survey in all age groups of both sexes except nev-
er-married women in their early 30s.
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Table 2-2 Sexual experience of never-married persons, by survey and age (% distribution)

No sexual experience Have sexual experience
Age 9th Survey 10th 11th 12th 13th 14th oth Survey 10th 11th 12th 13th 14th
(1987) Survey Survey Survey Survey Survey (1987) Survey Survey Survey Survey Survey
(1992) | (1997) | (2002) | (2005) | (2010) (1992) | (1997) | (2002) | (2005) | (2010)
18-19years 71.9% 70.9 64.9 64.2 60.7 68.5 24.3 25.1 31.9 33.3 315 26.0
20-24years 43.0 425 35.8 34.2 33.6 40.5 52.7 54.8 60.0 60.1 57.5 56.3
25-29years 30.0 248 253 25.6 232 25.1 66.6 713 70.6 69.3 66.0 717
g 30-34years 27.1 22.7 234 234 243 26.1 68.3 723 713 71.0 64.3 69.9
=
“|Total (18-34 years) 43.1% 415 35.7 35.3 31.9 36.2 53.0 54.9 60.1 59.8 58.2 60.2
Reference (3539 26.4 26.1 24.8 26.5 27.7 - 70.1 70.4 69.4 64.8 68.8
years)
18-19years 81.0% 773 68.3 62.9 62.5 68.1 17.4 20.7 28.2 323 31.8 28.1
20-24 years 64.4 53.0 42.6 38.3 36.3 40.1 319 42.0 52.0 55.7 54.2 54.9
— |25-29years 53.5 44.4 34.1 26.3 251 29.3 40.0 46.7 58.3 64.8 60.4 63.4
é 30-34years 44.4 40.9 28.8 26.6 26.7 23.8 38.8 49.8 61.3 62.8 55.0 68.2
(=}
E Total (18-34 years) 65.3 % 56.3 43.5 37.3 36.3 38.7 30.2 38.3 50.5 55.4 52.1 55.3
Reference (35-39 413 30.9 28.4 216 255 - 48.6 57.0 61.6 56.9 64.4
years)

Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34. Number of cases: 3,299 men, 2,605 women in the Sth
survey, 4,215 and 3,647 in the 10th survey, 3,982 and 3,612 in the 11th survey, 3,897 and 3,494 in the 12th survey,
3,139 and 3,064 in the 13th survey, and 3,667 and 3,406 in the 14th survey. The proportion of respondents whose
sexual experienceis not known isincluded in computing the ratios but omitted from the table.

Question: “Have you ever had sexual intercourse with a member of the opposite sex?’ (1. Yes, 2. No)

The optionsin the 13th Survey were: 1. Yes, during the past year, 2. Yes, in the past, but not during the past year, 3.
No.

(3) Cohabitation
The proportion of respondents who have experienced cohabitation took a downward turn.

The percentage of never-married people who have experienced cohabitation with a person of the
opposite sex without being married had been increasing until the previous survey, but has since then
been declining among all age groups. The proportions of respondents with such experiencein their
early 30s were 8.9% for men (9.9% in the previous survey) and 9.3% for women (10.6% in the pre-
Vious survey).

Table 2-3 Proportion of never-married respondents who have experienced cohabitation,
by survey and age group

Sexlage 9th Survey 10th Qurvey | 11th Survey | 12th Qurvey | 13th Swvey | 14th Survey
(1987) (1992) (1997) (2002) (2005) (2010)
18-19years 1.2% (0.5) 0.9 (0.2) 0.6 (0.5) 1.8 (0.8) 0.9 (0.5) 0.5 (0.2)
20-24 years 3.5 (1.0) 4.2 (1.3) 45 (2.1) 6.0 (2.8) 5.7 (2.5) 2.5 (0.9)
— |25-29years 3.3 (0.7) 6.7 (1.3) 7.1 (1.7) 10.3 (2.8) 11.8 (2.2) 8.6 (2.9)
g’ 30-34years 5.0 (1.5) 7.1 (1.6) 6.0 (1.9) 6.9 (1.8) 9.9 (1.3) 8.9 (1.6)
~ |Total (18-34 years) 3.2% (0.9) 45 (1.1) 4.8 (1.7) 6.7 (2.3) 7.9 (1.9) 5.5 (1.6)
(Number of cases) (3,299) (4,215) (3,982) (3,897) (3,139) (3,667)
Reference (35-39 years) O u] 11.0 (1.9) 8.0 (1.0) 9.3 (1.2) 9.0 (1.0) 7.0 (0.7)
18-19years 1.9% (0.8) 1.3 (0.8) 2.6 (1.0) 3.0 (1.7) 1.7 (1.1) 0.2 (0.0)
20-24years 2.7 (0.8) 3.1 (1.1) 4.4 (2.3) 7.5 (2.7) 6.7 (2.2) 5.0 (1.5)
5 25-29years 4.1 (0.0) 4.5 (1.4) 5.3 (1.0) 10.0 (3.0) 10.1 (2.9) 8.0 (2.1)
g 30-34years 4.4 (0.6) 6.1 (1.6) 7.6 (1.5) 8.2 (1.9) 10.6 (3.0) 9.3 (2.8)
z Total (18-34 years) 2.8% (0.7) 3.1 (1.1) 4.6 (1.7) 7.6 (2.4) 7.3 (2.3) 5.8 (1.6)
(Number of cases) (2,605) (3,647) (3,612) (3,494) (3,064) (3,406)
Reference (35-39 years) O 0O 7.2 (0.7) 5.4 (0.7) 5.2 (0.5) 8.6 (3.1) 7.5 (1.6)

Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34. The figuresin this table show the percentages of subjects
who have experienced cohabitation. The figuresin parentheses show the percentages of respondents who were coha-
biting as of the time of the survey.

Question: “Have you ever cohabited (lived with a partner without legally registering for marriage)?’

(1. No; 2. Yes, in the past, but not now, 3.Yes, | am [cohabiting] currently)
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3. Desired Image of Marriage: What kind of marriage is being sought?

(1) Desired age of marriage
Therising trend of the desired age of marriage continues

The age at which never-married respondents want to marry (average desired age of marriage) has
been rising among all age groups for both men and women. The average desired age of marriage of
the never-married from age 18 to 34 was 30.4 years old for men (30.0 years old in the previous sur-
vey) and 28.4 years old for women (28.1 years old in the previous survey).

Table 3-1 Average desired age of marriage of never-married persons,

by survey and age
Age 9th Survey 10th Survey 11th Survey 12th Survey 13th Survey 14th Survey
(1987) (1992 (1997) (2002) (2005) (2010)
18-19years 26.7years 272 26.8 273 26.4 27.3
20-24years 274 27.8 280 282 279 284
G | 25-29years 25 301 304 310 30.7 31.0
=, |30-34years 34.0 34.2 34.7 350 351 35.4
Total (18-34 years) 28.4years 289 293 2938 30.0 304
(Number of cases) (2,610) (3439) (3,040) (2,910) (2,396) (2,830)
18-19years 24.1years 247 253 252 252 255
— [20-24 years 25.2 257 26.3 264 265 26.6
E 25-29years 28.3 29.0 29.2 2.7 2.7 29.8
S [30-34years 331 38 34.0 41 42 34.3
| Total (18-34 years) 25.6years 265 274 281 281 28.4
(Number of cases) (2,112) (3,026) (2872 (2,678) (2424) (2,748)

Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34 who responded “ Intend to marry someday.” (Does not
include respondents whose desired age of marriage is not known).

Thetendency of desiring a partner of similar age is becoming stronger

The desired age gap with a partner has been narrowing steadily for both men and women in recent
years, with an increasing number of never-married persons desiring a partner with a small age dif-
ference (in particular a partner of the same age). The increase in the number of men choosing “ Same
age” is particularly significant, accounting for 35.8% of the male respondents in this survey (29.4%

in the previous survey).
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Figure 3-1 Desirable differencein age with the marriage partner, by survey
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Note: The figures are for never-married persons (aged 18-34) who answered “Intend to marry someday.” (Does not
include respondents whose desired age of marriage is not known.) The difference in age with the desirable marriage
partner is the age difference between a respondent and his’her desired spouse, as desired by the respondent. The
numbers do not include “Not known” responses. Numbers in parentheses on both sides of the graphs show the aver-
age desired difference in age. The actual average difference in age of married couples obtained from the surveys on
married couples (for married couples who got married during the five years previous to each survey) is 1.7 yearsin
the 14th Survey (2010).
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(2) Desirablelife course

More women realistically expect to be managing both work and family after getting married,
rather than becoming full-time housewives

When asked about their ideal course of life (ideal life course), an increasing number of nev-
er-married women chose “managing both work and family,” while those choosing “full-time house-
wife” declined during the 1990s. Since then, no significant changes have been observed. When
asked about their realistic expectations (intended life course), however, “full-time housewife” con-
tinues to decline and dropped below 10% (9.1%) for the first time since the question was included in
the survey. In addition, the proportion choosing “managing both work and family” and “single and
working” courses as their intended life course have been increasing.

Men also wish that women manage both work and family after getting married, rather than
becoming full-time housewives

Increasingly more never-married men wish that their future partners will manage both work and
family matters, rather than becoming full-time housewives, as with the case of the intended life
course among never-married women. While the proportion of men wishing to have spouses who are
full-time housewives dropped to about 10% (10.9%), the percentage of men wishing to have wives
who earn money and take care of family matters overtook the former group around 2000 and ex-
ceeded 30% (32.7%) in this survey.

Description of life course:

“Full-time housewife”: get married and have children, leave work upon marriage or childbirth,
and not to be employed afterwards

“Return-to-work”: get married and have children, leave work upon marriage or childbirth, re-
turn to employment after finishing with child rearing

“Managing both work and family”: get married and have children, continue working throughout
one'slife

“DINKS’: get married but don’t have children, continue working throughout one'slife

“Single and working”: do not get married, continue working throughout one's life

15



Figure 3-2 Ideal/I ntended life cour ses of never-married women and women'’s life cour sesthat
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Note: The figures are for never-married persons
aged 18-34. (The proportion of “others’ or “not
known” are included in computing the ratios but
omitted from the graphs). See Appendix 6 (at
the end of the report) for the percentages not
shown on the graphs.

Question:

Ideal life course of women: (9th and 10th Sur-
veys) “Regardless of your actua life, what
type of life do you consider to be ideal for
you? (11th to 14th Surveys) “What type of
lifeisyour ided life?’

Intended life course of women: (9th and 10th
Surveys) “Considering your life up till
now, what type of life do you think you
will likely lead in the future?’ (11th to 14th
Surveys) “What type of life do you think
you will likely lead, regardless of your
ided life?’

Life course expected of women/their partner:
(9th to 12th Surveys) “What type of life do
you want women to lead?” (13th and
14th Surveys) “What type of life do you
want your partner (or wife) to lead?’
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(3) Requirements of potential spouses

More and more singlesrequiretheir future spousesto possess “ housework and parenting
skills.” The tendency of women prioritizing “ economic resources’ and “occupation” also

intensified

The large majority of never-married people who intend to get married emphasize “ personality” as
the most important criteria of their potential spouses, but “Housework and parenting skills” and
“Understanding of one's career” are also supported by the majority. In particular, the percentage of
respondents who “prioritize” “Housework and parenting skills’ has increased significantly in the ten
years or so since the 11" Survey (1997) was conducted. In addition, “physical appearance” and
“shared interests’ are either considered or prioritized by many respondents of both sexes, and the
proportion of women who consider or prioritize “economic resources’ and “occupation” is even
higher. The proportion of women who “prioritize” “economic resources’ and “occupation” exhibited

aparticularly clear increase in this survey.

Figure 3-3 Proportion of respondents who consider/prioritize each criterion for po-
tential spouse, by survey
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Note: The figures are for never-married persons (aged 18-34) who answered “Intend to marry someday”.
Question: “To what degree do you prioritize the following items (1) to (8) in your choice of your future spouse?
Please circle the appropriate number.” (1. Prioritize, 2. Consider, 3. Does not matter much).
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(4) Desired number of children

The number of children desired by never-married people decreased among men and increased
slightly among women

The average number of children desired by never-married persons who “intend to marry someday”
has been decreasing slowly but surely during the recent years. In this survey, the male respondents
indicated the lowest number so far, 2.04 children on average. In contrast, women seem to want
slightly more children than before; the desired number of children increased both in the previous
survey (2005) and in this survey and reached 2.12 children on average. It is worth noting that women
have been wanting more children than men since the previous survey, and the difference grew in this
survey.

Table 3-2 Average desired number of children of never-married persons by survey and age

Age 8thSurvey  9thSurvey  10th Survey 11th Survey 12th Survey 13th Survey  14th Surwey

9 (1982) (1987) (1992) (1997) (2002) (2005) (2010)
18-19years 232 230 219 221 218 215 2.09
20-24 years 235 230 225 215 2.05 21 2.09
'§ 25-29years 237 230 222 214 1.99 2.05 2.05
=, |30-34years 230 2.26 221 213 1.98 201 1.92
Total (18-34 years) 234 230 223 215 205 207 2.04

(Number of cases) (2573) (2929) (3672 (3.203) (3.270) (2652) (3,084)
18-19years 235 229 220 225 213 223 2.16
20-24 years 234 2.26 222 216 2.09 218 2.20
é 25-29years 218 218 210 213 1.98 203 2.06
§ 30-34 years 1.90 183 1.90 1.76 187 184 1.97
| Total (18-34years) 229 223 217 213 2.03 2.10 212

(Nurrber of cases) (1,970) (2.371) (3212 (309 (3,000) (2,699) (2,993)

Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34 who answered “Intend to marry someday.” In cases
where the desired number of children was or more, it was counted as 5 in calculation of average desired number of
children. The respondents who did not respond to the questions on the desired number of children are omitted from
thetable.
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Thetendency of women to desire girls continues

Looking at the trend of the sex ratio in the desired number of children, both never-married men and
women wished to have more boys in the past, but more and more people gradually began to prefer
girls. In the 11™ Survey (1997) and onward, the number of girls out of the total number of children
desired by women exceeded 50%. On the other hand, ever since the 12" Survey (2002), slightly
more men have indicated their desire to have boys, and this trend has stabilized ever since. Overall,
it is safe to say that never-married men and women nowadays prefer to have more children of the
same sex as themselves.

Figure 3-4 Desired number of boysand girls of never-married persons, by survey
[Men] [Women]

100

6.9 || 56.0 | 54.8 || 53.3 || 52.0 || 52.5 || 52.6 52.1 || 51.2

ODesired ratio
of boys

@ Desired ratio
of girls
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0 (132 (127 (121) (114) (108 (110 (1) SH@emesel, (108 (104) (103) (93 (%) (92 (89

8th 9th 10th  1ith  12th  13th  14th 8th 9th 10th  1ith  12th  13th 14th
Survey Survey Survey Survey Survey Survey Survey [wa Desrednmberofboys© - SUrvey  Survey  Survey  Survey  Survey  Survey  Survey
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Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34 who have answered “Intend to marry someday,” whose
desired number of childrenis 1 or more, and who have specific preference for number of boys and girls. This graph
shows the breakdown of the total number of boys and girls obtained from the responses on desired combinations of
boys and girls; figures in parentheses under the graph indicate the sex ratio (the ratio of the desired number of boysto
the desired number of girls set to 100); the stronger the preference for girls, the smaller the figure. See Appendix 7
for the % distribution for each combination of numbers of boys and girls.
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4. Livesand Views of Never-Married Persons: Profiles of young people

(1) Employment and co-residence with parents
More never-married men and women work as part-timers and dispatched workers

As part of the survey, we investigated the working conditions of the respondents. In this survey, the
proportion of never-married respondents who are employed in one way or another was 45.2% among
men and 51.8% among women aged 18 to 24 years, and 83.2% among men and 83.9% among
women aged 25 to 34 years. The proportion of respondents working part-time or as dispatched
workers has gone up in al age groups, while the proportion of full-time employees dropped signifi-
cantly compared to the 1990s, for both men and women. The proportion of students has increased
among the respondents aged 18 to 24 years, particularly among women, which also contributed to
this decline.

Figure 4-1 Employment status of never-married persons, by survey and age
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actual figures for the age groups shown
here as well as other age groups.
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The percentage of never-married personsliving with parentsremains unchanged

The percentage of never-married who live with their parents remains around 70% for men and about
75% for women. The proportion living with parents tends to be high among part-timers, temporary
employees, and unemployed/staying home (hel ping out with household chores).

Table 4-1 Percentage of never-married persons living with parents, by survey and employment

status

i

Total (18-34 years) 69.6% 70.4 62.8 65.5 69.5 70.3 69.7

Full-time employment 71.1% 69.8 67.4 64.8 72.3 66.9 66.7

Self-employment/family business 88.7 88.5 85.1 81.8 79.1 81.4 81.7

s Dispatched/fixed-time employment - - - - 67.1 75.3 73.3

= Part-time/temporary employment 64.6 77.9 71.6 75.3 80.1 80.0 83.7

Non-employment/ Homemeking 82.8 87.6 90.8 86.9 85.0 84.6 88.1

Student 56.4 63.6 46.5 53.3 50.9 63.9 60.0
(Number of cases) (2,732) (3,299) (4,215) (3,982) (3,897) (3,139) (3,667)

Total (18-34 years) 82.0% 78.0 76.7 74.5 76.4 76.4 77.2

Full-time employment 81.7% 80.4 77.4 78.5 77.9 79.5 76.3

Self-employment/family business 86.2 78.8 82.5 78.6 73.3 79.6 80.6

'g Dispatched/fixed-time employment - - - - 84.6 83.1 86.2

é Part-time/temporary employment 87.2 84.2 85.4 77.1 83.0 87.7 85.6

Non-employment/ Homemaking 88.7 90.3 93.3 86.4 85.2 89.4 86.9

Student 78.0 64.9 68.6 58.9 63.9 58.8 67.8
(Number of cases) (2,110) (2,605) (3,647) (3,612) (3,494) (3,064) (3,406)

Note: Same as Figure 4-1. The classification of “dispatched/fixed-time employment” was first introduced in the 12th
Survey (contract employee was added from the 13" Survey). See Appendix 8 for details on the categories of em-
ployment status considered in this survey.

(2) Lifestyle of the never-married

Fewer never-married people socialize with friends, while mor e of them sacrifice their personal
lifefor work. However, more women have hobbies and/or lifework

The survey asked about the actual conditions of social life, consumption, work, and purposein life
of never-married people. The proportions of respondents who “pay special attention to clothing and
personal belongings’ and “travel for purposes other than business’ are high among women (62.9%
and 33.9%, respectively). The proportion of respondents who consider “won't feel lonely evenif |
continueto live alone” is high among men (41.5%) (Figur e 4-2). Compared to the results of the 11"
Survey (1997), the last time the same question was asked, “have many friends to hang out with” de-
creased by 6 to 7 percentage points and “ sacrifice private life for work” increased by 4 to 6 points
for both women and men. Moreover, the proportion of women who “have hobbies and/or lifework”
increased by 11 points and reached 56.3%.

Comparing the results by the intention of getting married, respondents who have strong desire to get
married tend to have an active life in general (Figure 4-3). However, for women, the weaker the
desire to get married, the higher the proportion among them have hobbies and lifework, which isa
pattern opposite to that seen in men.
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Figure 4-2 Actual condition of lifestyle of singles, by survey
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Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34. The graphs show the percentage of respondents res-
ponding either “true” or “true to some extent” to individual lifestyle-related questions. “ Sacrifice private life for

work” is answered by employed respondents only. The figures in the 11th Survey are shown in parentheses. See
Appendix 9 for figures of all response categoriesin the 14th Survey.

Proportion of subjectsreplying either “true”’ or “true to some extent (%)

Figure 4-3 Actual conditions of life style of never-married, by intention of getting
married: 14™ Survey (2010)
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Note: Same as Figure 4-2. See 1-(1) for the explanation of the intention of getting married.
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(3) Views on marriage and family

“Manliness and womanliness are necessary,” and one “ should have per sonal goals after mar-
riage”’

We surveyed the respondents’ views on marriage, family, male-female relations, etc. using 11 ques-
tions. More than 80% of both men and women supported the views that “(4) manliness and woman-
liness are necessary,” “(3) approve premarital intercourse” and “(5) should have personal goals even
after marriage.” Views such as “(8) should have children” and “(9) desirable that mothers stay home
while children are young” obtained support from more than 70% of the respondents. Opinions “(10)
should not get divorced for a small reason such as incompatible personalities’ and “(2) marriage
instead of cohabitation” were supported by more than 70% of men and 60% of women, “(1) staying
single throughout one's life is not desirable” by slightly more than 60% of men and little less than
60% of women, and “(6) marriage entails sacrifice” by dightly less than 60% of men and alittle
over 40% of women. Ideas that “(7) husbands should work and wives should stay home” and “(11) it
isall right to have children even without getting married” (30% range) did not obtain support from
the majority of either men or women. Overall, more men support views that are generally considered
traditional. Particularly significant differences between women and men were seen in response to
“(6) marriage entails sacrifice,” “(10) should avoid divorce” and “(8) one should have children,” in
this order.

Table 4-2 Views on marriage and family: 14™ Survey (2010)

[Wives (married couple

. . " [Never-married men] [Never-married women]
Views on marriage and family survey)]
Agree  |Disagree |Agree  |Disagree |Agree | Disagree

(1) Itis not desirable to remain single for one's entire life 64.0 % 31.9 57.1% 39.4 57.9 % 38.7
(2) Men and wormen should marry if they live together 73.5 22.8 67.4 29.4 68.5 28.5
(3) Unmarried couples may have sexual intercourse if they love each other 84.0 11.9 83.2 13.0 89.2 7.7
(4) Manliness and womanliness are necessary to some extent in any society 86.1 10.4 85.0 11.8 88.2 9.1
(5) One ought to have personal goals even after getting married, 012 9 4.2 9 849 20
other than those of the partner or other members of the family 1. 14. 4- 1. 4- 12.

(6) It is natural that one should sacrifice half of one's own personality or lifestyle for the family 58.2 38.0 45.4 51.2 52.4 44.8
(7) Husbands should work and wives should take care of the home after marriage 36.0 60.1 31.9 64.7 30.9 66.2
(8) One should have children if one gets married 77.3 18.7 70.1 26.3 67.8 28.6
(9) It is desirable that mothers should not work and should stay home at least when their children are young 73.3 22.9 75.4 21.5 66.2 30.7
(10) No one should get divorced for a small reason such as incompatible personalities 72.3 23.8 62.2 34.1 58.2 38.5
(11) It is all right to have children even if oneis not married 31.6 64.7 33.7 62.9 39.1 57.9

Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34. The number of casesis 3,667 for men and 3,406 for
women. Item (11) is a newly added one in the 14" Survey. The figures for wives shown above as reference are ob-
tained from wives under 35 years old of first-marriage couples (1,776 cases) in the corresponding survey on married
couples.
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Changes observed in trend of breaking away from marriage and family

Looking at changes in the views of never-married since the 10™ survey in 1992 when these questions
were first included in the study, atendency of turning away from views generally considered tradi-
tional was observed for al the itemsin the 1990s. From the 2000s, however, the direction of change
started to vary depending on the item. The view that it is“(9) desirable that mothers stay home while
children are young” has been changing in the same direction continuoudly for both men and women;
however, changesin “(3) approve premarital intercourse,” “(5) should have personal goals even after
marriage,” and “(8) should have children” show signs of halting. The support for the view that “(7)
husbands should work and wives should stay home” shows a sign of reaching the lowest among men,
and the direction of change has already reversed among women in this survey.

Items that show clear change from the trend observed in the 1990s include “ (10) should avoid di-
vorce,” “(1) staying single throughout on€’slife is not desirable” and “(2) marriage instead of coha-
bitation” (the trends of these items were reversed in 2002). In addition, more people support the tra-
ditional view that “(6) marriage entails sacrifice.” This pattern of change can also be confirmed by
looking at the answers to the same questions by wives in the same age group in the married couple
survey, athough the time period of trend reversal is slightly delayed for the wives.
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Figure 4-4 Views on marriage and family, by survey
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Note: Same as Table 4-2. The values denote proportion of the total of responses “ Absolutely agree (disagree)” and
“Agree (disagree) to some extent,” as the proportion of subjects supporting traditional views using the proportion of
subjects who chose “Agree” for (9) , (8), (7), (2), (1), (10) and (6) and “Disagree” for items (3) and (5). See Appen-
dix 10 at the end of the document for the percentages of all response categories. The items are arranged in such away
that items further to the left are those changing away from traditional views and those to right show the reverse
movement, based on the responses of never-married women.
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[Framework of the Survey]

As shown in the diagram, based on the idea that the factors that cause shiftsin the trend of marriage
include “reasons not to get married” and “reasons for not being able to marry,” we asked the res-

pondents questions on their needs (demands) for

marriage as “reasons not to get married”, and then

looked at their opinions on the advantages and disadvantages of marriage that determine these needs
(demands). As “reasons for not being able to marry,” we investigated whether these never-married
people have potential marriage partners; that is, their relationships with the opposite sex, as well as

factorsthat might directly inhibit their marriage.

Moreover, we explored how never-married people

conceive their future life and married life by asking about their life prospects and desired family im-
age, while also trying to analyze their current lifestyle and values from various perspectives, thereby
gaining an understanding of the underlying factors that might influence the change in their views on

marriage.

Reference Diagram: Framework of Singles Survey and items included
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[Appendix]

Appendix 1 Never-married persons intention to marry during their lifetime, by survey

[Men] [Women]
Survey/age Total i':;';be' o Inte;\;ntsdz?rry ?g 2::2:33 Not known Total (C':;”S)be“" Isr;t:gg;;) arry 530;12: :::;d Not known

Total 100.0% (3,299 91.8% 45 37 1000%  (2,605) 929% 46 25

1819years| 1000  ( 601) %00 57 43 1000 ( 643 %5 47 19

gth(f‘gjgr%ey 2024years | 1000  (1464) 26 36 38 1000 (1337 %1 28 22
25-29years | 100.0 ( 839 939 36 25 1000 ( 465) 918 56 26

0years| 1000  ( 398 869 83 48 1000 ( 160) 756 169 75

Total 1000 (4215 %00 49 51 1000 (3647) %02 52 46

1819years| 1000  ( 845) 875 62 64 1000 (879 888 55 57

mzl?ggey 2024years| 1000  (1840) %09 45 46 1000 (1783) %20 39 42
25-29years | 100.0 (1,036) 920 32 48 1000 ( 739 89.9 55 46

0years| 1000  ( 494) 87.0 75 55 1000 ( 247) 88 126 36

Total 1000 (3982) 859 63 78 1000 (3612) 89.1 49 60

1819years| 1000  ( 621) 855 72 72 1000 ( 606) 876 6.1 63

mrzl;;)/ey 024years| 1000 (1683 867 55 77 1000 (L754) 07 41 52
529years | 1000 (1149 87.1 55 74 1000 ( %08 7.1 54 75

v3dyears| 1000  ( 529) 809 96 95 1000 ( 344 887 55 58

Total 1000 (3897) 87.0 54 77 1000 (3499 883 50 67

1819years| 1000  ( 706) 884 50 67 1000 ( 501 858 61 81

m(';é;‘;ey 024years| 1000 (L405) 883 47 70 1000 (13%) 09 39 52
B29years | 1000  (1124) 863 53 84 1000 (1012) 87.7 42 80

v3dyears| 1000  ( 662 88 73 89 1000 ( 497) 85.1 85 64

Total 1000 (3139) 87.0 71 59 1000 (3064) %00 56 43

18-19years | 100.0 ( 422 834 52 64 1000 ( 541) 895 72 33

lm(';.é;ey 2024years| 1000 (1025 87.7 68 55 1000 (1187) a5 45 40
529years| 1000 (1025 880 69 51 1000 ( 834 918 41 21

v3dyears| 100  ( 667) 87 90 73 1000 ( 502 843 92 66

Total 1000 (3667) 863 94 43 1000 (3406) 804 68 38

1819years| 1000  ( 435 841 94 64 1000 ( 5%0) 894 79 26

14tr(12§ig;ey 2024years| 1000  (1359) 880 87 33 1000 (1371) 914 54 32
2529years | 1000  (1076) 882 77 21 1000 ( 89%) 893 65 42

v3dyears| 1000  ( 797) 8L9 129 51 1000 ( 610) 849 93 57

Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34.
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Appendix 2 Emphasis of age of marriage or presence of ideal partner in marrying, by survey
and age group (% distribution)

[Men] [Women]
Do not mind Do not mind
Intendto | staying single Intendto | staying single
Survey/age Number of o Number of Lo
Tota ( ) marry by a | untilanideal | Not known Totd ( ) marry by a | until anideal | Not known
certain age partner is certain age partner is
found found
Total (18-49years) | 100.0%  (3027) 60.4% 375 21 100.0%  (2,420) 54.1% 445 13
Subtotal(18-34) 100.0 (3,027) 60.4 375 21 100.0 (2,420) 54.1 45 13
oth Qurvey |18-19years 100.0 ( 541) 57.9 39.9 22 100.0 ( 601) 56.9 421 1.0
(1987) | 20-24years 100.0 (1,355) 618 36.3 18 100.0 (1,271) 57.5 415 1.0
25-29years 100.0 ( 785) 63.1 345 24 100.0 ( 427) 47.3 50.6 21
30-34years 100.0 ( 346) 523 454 23 100.0 ( 121 289 67.8 33
Total (18-49years) | 100.0 (4,248) 514 46.7 1.9 100.0 (3,454) 476 50.8 16
Subtotal(18-34) 100.0 (3,795) 52.8 455 16 100.0 (3,291) 492 496 13
10th Survey |18-19years 100.0 ( 739 49.9 487 14 100.0 ( 780) 55.0 440 10
(1992) | 20-24years 100.0 (1,673) 55.2 434 14 100.0 (1,640) 51.2 474 14
25-29years 100.0 ( 953) 53.3 448 19 100.0 ( 664) 43 545 12
30-34years 100.0 ( 430) 477 50.0 23 100.0 ( 207) 26.6 720 14
Total (18-49years) | 100.0 (3902) 465 51.8 17 100.0 (3,402) 414 57.5 12
Subtotal(18-34) 100.0 (3,420) 486 50.1 13 100.0 (3,218) 429 56.1 11
11th Survey |18-19years 100.0 ( 531) 476 51.2 11 100.0 ( 531 443 54.8 0.9
(1997) | 20-24years 100.0 (1,460) 51.0 482 0.8 100.0 (1,591) 46.9 52.2 0.9
25-29years 100.0 (1,001) 497 489 15 100.0 ( 791) 406 582 13
30-34years 100.0 ( 428) 388 586 26 100.0 ( 305) 252 72.8 2.0
Total (18-49years) | 100.0 (3,958) 46.4 52.0 16 100.0 (3,356) 414 57.2 15
Subtotal(18-34) 100.0 (3,389) 481 50.5 14 100.0 (3,085) 436 55.2 13
12th Survey |18-19years 100.0 ( 624) 476 505 1.9 100.0 ( 507) 505 479 16
(2002) | 20-24years 100.0 (1,240) 50.2 489 10 100.0 (1,267) 482 50.2 16
25-29years 100.0 ( 970 486 50.1 13 100.0 ( 889) 422 57.2 0.6
30-34years 100.0 ( 555) 431 54.8 22 100.0 ( 423 24.1 745 14
Total (18-49years) | 100.0 (3,355) 49.1 49.4 15 100.0 (3,086) 465 520 15
Subtotal(18-34) 100.0 (2732 51.9 467 13 100.0 (2,759) 495 490 14
13th Survey |18-19years 100.0 ( 373) 523 46.1 16 100.0 ( 484) 50.6 481 12
(2005) | 20-24years 100.0 ( 899) 52.8 463 0.9 100.0 (1,086) 54.9 438 13
25-29years 100.0 ( 902 54.9 436 16 100.0 ( 766) 50.4 479 17
30-34years 100.0 ( 558) 455 53.0 14 100.0 ( 423 331 655 14
Total (18-49years) | 100.0 (4,134) 53.0 459 11 100.0 (3,603) 536 449 14
Subtotal(18-34) 100.0 (3,164) 56.9 424 0.7 100.0 (3,044) 58.4 405 11
14th Survey |18-19years 100.0 ( 366) 54.6 445 0.8 100.0 ( 474) 595 39.9 0.6
(2010) | 20-24years 100.0 (1,196) 58.8 a1 0.2 100.0 (1,253) 64.8 34.0 12
25-29years 100.0 ( 949) 58.4 40.1 15 100.0 ( 799) 57.1 422 0.8
30-34years 100.0 ( 653) 527 467 0.6 100.0 ( 518 440 54.4 15
Note: The figures are for never-married persons who have answered “Intend to marry someday.”
Appendix 3 Intention to marry within a year, by survey and age group
[Men] [Women]
10th 1ith 12th 13th 14th 10th 1ith 12th 13th 14th
gﬂ;;%ey Survey Survey Survey Survey Survey alz;r_\[/)ey Survey Survey Survey Survey Survey
(1992) (1997) (2002) (2005) (2010) (1992) (1997) (2002) (2005) (2010)
1. Would like to marry within ayear18-19 years
18-19years 11% 12 15 13 16 08 30% 37 21 28 25 23
20-24years 71 60 59 51 40 54 106 90 88 98 87 83
25-29years 180 158 149 128 14 14 213 199 163 184 188 170
30-34years 24.0 188 154 126 131 145 190 126 16.1 184 170 203
Subtotal (18-34 years) 108 90 90 78 80 85 11.0 102 10.2 123 1.7 17
Total (18-49 years) 108 101 97 84 89 93 110 102 105 120 116 128
2.May marry if an ideal partner can be found
18-19years 105 115 171 276 18 131 23 188 200 199 174 16.0
20-24years 19.7 206 250 25 237 243 353 337 365 329 27 332
25-29years 4338 438 410 404 40.1 421 60.7 587 55.0 511 50.8 549
30-34years 58.7 64.9 612 582 56.3 554 64.5 715 639 64.1 624 64.1
Subtotal (18-34 years) 301 296 330 344 342 348 380 376 409 403 384 415
Total (18-49 years) 301 334 373 392 402 418 380 391 22 428 423 452
3. Do not intend to marry yet
18-19years 865 857 80.6 69.6 842 85 735 764 768 767 798 80.8
20-24years 716 721 674 708 710 69.8 52.7 557 539 56.0 60.6 571
25-29years 3L5 375 27 451 463 4.4 166 197 269 23 289 272
30-34years 145 128 215 259 289 286 132 140 184 16.1 194 139
Subtotal (18-34 years) 57.3 59.3 565 55.9 56.0 55.5 495 50.7 417 463 488 45.6
Total (18-49 years) 57.3 544 513 504 49.1 474 495 49.1 46.1 439 449 405
4. Not known
18-19years 18 16 08 16 24 05 12 10 11 06 04 08
20-24years 16 13 17 16 13 05 13 16 08 13 10 14
25-29years 18 29 15 18 21 21 14 17 18 12 16 09
30-34years 29 35 19 32 18 14 33 19 16 14 12 17
Subtotal (18-34 years) 19 20 15 19 18 12 14 15 12 12 11 12
Total (18-49 years) 19 22 17 21 18 15 14 17 12 14 11 14

Note: The figures are for never-married persons who have answered “Intend to marry someday.”
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Appendix 4 Merits of marriage and of singlelife, by survey

Percentage of never-married persons who chose each item of “meritsin marriage”

(2
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o = o =3 oy 9 = o <
Fa T = >3 3 g 8 = © © m 3
c 332 o s 3 @
>
oth Survey (1987) | 347% 199 175 219 182 88 33 35 30 02
10th Survey (1992) | 376 245 17.2 17.8 14.6 73 37 34 24 03
S | 1ith Survey (1997) | 375 238 180 14.6 124 6.1 42 40 20 03
2 | 12th Survey (2002) | 3656 262 158 1.7 122 43 41 48 30 07
13th Survey (2005) | 359 R4 17.0 123 126 46 44 45 13 03
14th Survey (2010) | 323 R6 137 11.8 14.6 40 41 43 16 04
oth Survey (1987) | 320% 332 233 10.7 193 12 70 6.6 05 02
_ | 10th Survey (1992) | 343 363 239 97 159 22 80 63 02 06
& | 11thsuvey 1997) | 347 46 236 73 136 19 11.2 6.2 05 06
S | 12th Survey (2002) | 338 373 206 6.2 139 24 116 66 04 05
| 13th Survey (2005) | 321 453 208 55 164 23 124 58 05 10
14th Survey (2010) | 297 477 17.6 6.1 19.1 22 151 6.3 03 06
Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34.
Percentage of never-married persons who chose each item of “meritsin single life”
[} (%]
° - 3 =] =3 =
5 52 | 58| 58 | S z
c > = @© = S 9 = o B a0 % ® , X
o @ = £ 35 S5 cg |28 |8c g
Survey g3 £ =58 25 | 8% | 52 |38= (8282
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£ = < §_._ o o © < G 2 80| B2
S b= S w E= ol 8D c | ®8 <L
= O (@] O -8 O == s -
3 a T g = g
T % =3 Q = -§ 2 5 =
3 w i
9th Survey (1987) | 65.0% 216 236 234 107 46 28 35 08
10th Survey (1992) | 661 24.8 239 24.1 122 46 20 26 05
'S | 1ith Survey (1997) | 659 256 24,0 19.2 121 43 23 19 07
Z | 12th Survey (2002) | 634 239 24.2 198 81 48 30 26 09
13th Survey (2005) | 67.1 26.7 248 19.9 7.7 59 30 30 08
14th Survey (2010) | 651 281 238 189 65 52 39 21 08
9th Survey (1987) | 68.8% 15.7 16.2 338 71 33 71 141 08
__ | 10th Survey (1992) | 669 19.6 16.8 369 75 37 84 11.8 05
é 11th Survey (1997) | 704 188 182 320 7.2 42 7.7 9.2 08
S | thsurvey (2002) | 683 195 192 300 54 41 83 9.9 07
| 13th Survey (2005) | 697 189 185 283 6.0 46 10.2 105 10
14th Survey (2010) | 714 18.1 19.2 27.7 58 46 10.2 10.0 06

Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34.
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Appendix 5 Relationships with the opposite sex for never-married respondents, by survey and

age
Have afiancéffiancée Inarelationship with aperson of the opposite sex as lovers

Age 9th Survey 10th Surve 11th Survey 12th Survey | 13th Survey 14th Survey |oth Survey | 10th Surve | 11th Survey | 12th Survey | 13th Survey | 14th Survey
(1987) (1992) (1997) (2002) (2005) (2010) (1987) (1992) (1997) (2002) (2005) (2010)
18-19years 02% 01 02 03 05 0.0 138 16.0 15.1 153 16.1 159
2024 years 25 17 16 18 18 0.9 244 275 28.3 27.3 28.2 23.8
T |25 29years 57 7.4 5.6 4.4 4.9 3.3 19.9 253 23.2 25.6 27.2 26.7
2|30 years 3.0 55 4.3 45 3.0 23 85 14.2 16.6 14.0 189 19.6
Total (18-34 years) 29% 3.2 29 27 29 18 19.4 23.1 233 22.4 24.3 228
Reference (35-39 years) - 16 28 15 24 11 0.0 6.3 105 10.8 12.4 10.9
18-19years 11 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.2 18.7 253 21.6 27.4 26.2 26.0
_|2024years 47 36 32 29 2.9 18 31.0 375 37.2 37.0 375 36.8
E 2529 years 9.5 8.4 7.4 74 9.8 6.4 249 29.1 30.9 34.2 32.4 30.9
g 30-34years 38 32 38 4.0 5.4 3.9 20.0 18.6 22.4 27.0 23.7 216
Total (18-34years) 4.6 3.9 38 39 4.8 3.1 26.2 31.6 31.6 33.1 319 30.9
Reference (35-39 years) - 14 27 24 27 1.6 0.0 12.3 18.1 20.4 176 155

In arelationship with aperson of the opposite sex as friends Not in any relationship with the opposite sex
Age 9th Survey 10th Surve 11th Survey 12th Survey | 13th Survey 14th Survey |oth Survey | 10th Surve | 11th Survey | 12th Survey | 13th Survey | 14th Survey
(1987) (1992) (1997) (2002) (2005) (2010) (1987) (1992) (1997) (2002) (2005) (2010)

18-19years 24.1 189 153 9.1 147 85 55.9 55.6 60.5 65.4 62.1 69.9
20-24years 25.8 20.7 14.8 13.0 135 9.3 42.1 43.8 46.9 48.8 50.6 61.9
'g' 2529 years 20.2 176 159 9.9 138 104 48.9 43.2 47.2 48.3 41.7 55.9
2. |30-34years 214 174 15.7 124 14.8 8.9 60.6 54.9 52.2 55.3 55.5 63.4
Total (18-34 years) 23.6 19.2 153 113 14.0 9.4 48.6 47.3 49.8 52.8 52.2 61.4
Reference (35-39 years) 0.0 20.4 153 9.0 13.1 12.4 0.0 58.8 64.1 63.5 65.3 67.2
18-19years 29.1 19.7 16.5 13.0 128 9.1 47.1 47.6 55.3 475 56.4 59.8
. |20-24years 25.1 20.2 16.1 123 137 10.6 353 33.1 37.0 38.7 40.4 47.4
E 25-29years 22.6 18.0 145 12.0 122 14.1 38.7 373 39.1 35.8 39.4 43.8
g 30-34years 219 17.8 17.2 129 12.4 14.1 45.6 53.8 50.9 45.1 51.2 53.4
Total (18-34 years) 25.4 195 15.9 124 129 119 39.5 38.9 41.9 40.3 44.7 49.5
Reference (35-39 years) 0.0 21.0 14.1 95 125 77 0.0 56.5 57.0 51.2 55.3 68.1

Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34. Those respondents who did not respond about their
relationship with the opposite sex are included in calculating the percentages but are omitted from the table.

Table 6 Ideal/intended life cour ses of never-married women and women's life cour ses that men
expect of women, by survey

O Surv . Managin !
(Survey yae{er) Total h';‘ﬂ's;N"lfe Retvtg?:"' botha\%o_ri DINKS S‘V:I‘g:;zgd N o?t :: ;(Nn
and family

B 9th Survey (1987) 100.0% 33.6% 311 185 25 37 107
8 10th Survey (1992) 100.0 325 297 193 41 33 11
= 11th Survey (1997) 100.0 20.6 343 27.2 4.4 44 9.2
g 12th Survey (2002) 100.0 185 36.7 273 40 53 8.2
5 13th Survey (2005) 100.0 189 333 302 41 51 84
£ 14th Survey (2010) 100.0 197 352 306 33 49 6.3
o gth Survey (1987) 100.0 239 422 153 14 71 10.1
% 10th Survey (1992) 100.0 192 4538 147 26 95 8.2
R 11th Survey (1997) 100.0 177 29 155 30 93 116
; g 12th Survey (2002) 100.0 136 418 175 40 125 106
£ 13th Survey (2005) 100.0 117 371 208 3.2 156 117
= 14th Survey (2010) 100.0 91 36.1 247 29 177 95
9th Survey (1987) 100.0 37.9 383 105 07 08 119

B & 10th Survey (1992) 100.0 30.4 442 108 0.9 06 130
Eg 11th Survey (1997) 100.0 207 434 17.0 15 10 16.4
% g 12th Survey (2002) 100.0 18.1 468 187 14 16 134
25 13th Survey (2005) 100.0 125 387 282 28 30 147
- 14th Survey (2010) 100.0 109 39.1 327 26 37 11.0

Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34.
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Appendix 7 Desired gender combination of children, by survey and desired number of child-

ren
[Men]
nt?r;ez;re(:)f Desired corrbingtion of 8th Survey 9th Survey 10th Survey | 11th Survey | 12th Survey | 13th Survey | 14th Survey
children boys and girls (1982) (2987) (1992 (1997) (2002 (2005) (2010
1child 1boy/0girls 80.0% 69.8 58.2 420 471 510 532
0boys/1girl 200 30.2 418 580 529 490 46.8
2boys/0girls 79 57 6.7 51 42 46 46
2 children 1boy/1girl 91.0 92.9 91.2 919 9.8 R7 9338
Oboys/2girls 11 14 20 29 30 27 16
3boys/0girls 24 29 31 40 19 23 25
3children 2 boys/1girl 80.2 779 724 69.3 64.9 61.1 63.2
1boy/2girls 16.8 186 232 255 312 b5 331
0boys/3girls 07 06 13 12 19 11 12
Sexratio in desired number of children
100 x (desired number of boys 132 127 121 114 108 110 1m
/desired number of girls)
[Women]
nErﬁ)I;ra?Jf Desired con’bin_ation of 8th Survey 9th Survey 10th Survey | 1ith Survey | 12th Survey | 13th Survey | 14th Survey
children boys and girls (1982) (2987) (1992 (1997) (2002 (2005) (2010
1child 1boy/0girls 59.6% 518 405 3B5 304 391 272
0boys/1girl 404 482 59.5 615 69.6 60.9 728
2boys/0girls 13 29 39 19 14 15 12
2 children 1boy/1girl 4.0 914 90.6 89.8 90.5 912 91.2
Oboys/2girls 46 5.8 56 83 81 73 76
3boys/0girls 09 08 07 17 25 09 13
. 2 boys/1girl 67.0 619 62.2 50.7 46.8 475 411
3children N
1boy/2girls 320 366 353 46.6 50.0 4938 55.1
0boys/3girls 0.2 08 18 10 07 18 25
Sexratio in desired number of children
100 x (desired number of boys 108 104 103 93 %) 73 88
/desired number of girls)

Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34 who have answered “Intend to marry someday” whose
desired number of children is 1 or more and who have specific preferences of number of boys and girls. Cases with
the desired number of children of 4 or more are omitted from the table. The sex ratio of the desired number of child-
ren refers to the total numbers of boys and girlsin the desired respective numbers of boys and girls (the ratio of the
desired number of boysto the desired number of girls set to 100); the stronger the preference for girls, the smaller the
figure. The number of cases for each item in the table of the 14" Survey is as follows: 94 men and 103 women desir-
ing 1 child, 1,419 men and 1,439 women desiring 2 children, and 405 men and 474 women desiring 3 children.
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Appendix 8 Employment status of never-married persons, by survey and age

[Men] [Women]
1| les| I P
3 E 51 2 E 51
S| ERE Sl | . o5 | BB cimplre| | .
Age/survey (Survey year) ;; gégéggg gg 5 § g %E%gggg %EE g §
L X L X
: s igkg fzbs| 5 3| & THHI I
g Z|8E| B|BL|ES g Z|IRE| 2[BL|EF
T Zlad| g T Zlas| g
= =
18-19years
8th Survey (1982) 100.0% ( 494) |385% - 22 34 30 522 0.6| 100.0% ( 466) |48.3% - 11 13 34 451 0.9
9th Survey (1987)) 100.0 ( 601) | 323 - 20 35 30 567 25 100.0 ( 643) 404 - 25 05 39 512 16
10th Survey (1992) 100.0 ( 845) 25.6 - 19 0.7 32 662 25 100.0 ( 878) 34.1 - 21 0.3 27 588 21
11th Survey (1997) 100.0 ( 621) 227 - 9.0 1.0 42 578 53 100.0 ( 606) 16.5 - 8.9 0.0 25 685 36
12th Survey (2002) 1000 ( 706) | 122 04 89 14 57 649 65| 1000 ( 591) | 108 05 113 12 52 619 90
13th Survey (2005) 100.0 ( 422) 16.4 17 7.1 0.9 40 678 21 100.0 ( 541) 10.5 0.6 9.6 0.9 37 734 13
14th Survey (2010) 100.0 ( 435) 163 02 37 09 51 692 46 100.0 ( 530) 10.4 19 62 08 25 747 3.6
20-24years
8th Survey (1982) 100.0 (1,138) 59.9 - 26 59 34 2713 0.8 100.0 (1,106) 72.8 - 36 24 90 113 0.9
9th Survey (1987)) 1000 (1,464) | 605 - 20 59 20 285 12| 1000 (1,337) | 743 - 36 16 62 134 08
10th Survey (1992) 100.0 (1,840) 57.8 - 27 23 16 345 11 100.0 (1,783) 743 - 4.2 1.0 43 155 0.7
11th Survey (1997) 1000 (1683) | 51.9 - 100 44 28 267 42| 1000 (1754) | 583 - 150 13 50 175 29
12th Survey (2002) 1000 (1405) | 406 21 125 37 64 290 56| 1000 (1,394) | 435 42 191 18 65 193 57
13th Survey (2005) 100.0 (1,025) 37.2 71 148 3.0 48 305 25 100.0 (1,187) 395 99 140 1.0 6.1 266 29
14th Survey (2010) 1000 (1,359) | 386 34 89 20 74 354 43| 1000 (1371) | 415 69 155 05 65 258 33
25-29years
8th Survey (1982) 100.0 ( 730) | 803 - 18 121 30 15 14 100.0 ( 373 77 - 59 32 150 03 29
9th Survey (1987)) 1000 ( 836) | 834 - 23 79 26 23 16| 1000 ( 465 | 753 - 60 56 112 11 09
10th Survey (1992) 100.0 (1,036) 87.6 - 12 59 29 14 11 100.0 ( 739) 823 - 6.4 15 84 0.3 12
11th Survey (1997) 1000 (1,149) | 770 - 57 76 35 23 40| 1000 ( 908) | 694 - 152 39 75 15 25
12th Survey (2002) 100.0 (1,124) 63.6 21 107 7.7 7.3 28 57 100.0 (1,012) 59.5 61 163 32 104 16 3.0
13th Survey (2005) 100.0 (1,025) | 619 72 102 65 80 35 26 100.0 ( 834) 56.0 143 146 20 77 31 23
14th Survey (2010) 1000 (1,076) | 593 84 108 59 91 25 40| 1000 ( 895) | 541 96 180 21 101 09 53
30-34years
8th Survey (1982) 1000 ( 370) | 762 - 30 159 30 00 19| 1000 ( 165 | 612 - 67 85 194 06 36
9th Survey (1987)) 1000 ( 398) | 734 - 20 176 48 08 15| 1000 ( 160) | 650 - 56 94 156 00 44
10th Survey (1992) 100.0 ( 494) | 840 - 20 89 24 06 20 100.0 ( 247) 729 - 97 36 121 0.0 16
11th Survey (1997) 1000 ( 529) | 750 - 36 121 32 08 53| 1000 ( 344) | 613 - 163 76 102 06 41
12th Survey (2002) 100.0 ( 662) 58.9 24 9.8 100 9.4 14 8.2 100.0 ( 497) 56.7 91 143 44 117 0.4 34
13th Survey (2005) 100.0 ( 667) 63.0 6.6 64 112 79 1.0 37 100.0 ( 502) 514 171 147 30 104 12 22
14th Survey (2010) 100.0 ( 797) 55.6 8.2 9.2 87 112 0.9 6.4 100.0 ( 610) 49.3 139 156 52 110 0.8 4.1
Tota (18-34 years)
8th Survey (1982) 1000 (2732) | 637 - 24 85 32 212 11| 1000 (2110) | 664 - 37 27 97 160 15
9th Survey (1987)) 1000 (3299) | 627 - 21 74 27 236 15| 1000 (2605) | 656 - 39 25 71 197 12
10th Survey (1992) 100.0 (4,215) 61.7 - 21 37 23 287 15 100.0 (3,647) 66.1 - 45 11 53 218 12
11th Survey (1997) 100.0 (3,982) 57.7 - 7.7 58 33 210 45 100.0 (3,612) 54.4 - 141 23 57 204 3.0
12th Survey (2002) 100.0 (3,897) | 45.2 19 109 55 70 233 6.2 100.0 (3,494) 45 48 163 25 81 187 51
13th Survey (2005) 1000 (3139) | 479 63 105 56 64 205 28| 1000 (3064) | 408 106 135 16 68 243 23
14th Survey (2010) 100.0 (3,667) 45.7 55 8.9 45 85 223 4.7 100.0 (3,406) 414 81 147 1.8 76 224 4.0
(Reference) 35-39 years
8th Survey (1982) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
9th Survey (1987)) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10th Survey (1992) 1000 ( 318) | 818 00 28 104 31 03 16| 1000 ( 138) | 746 00 51 51 116 00 36
11th Survey (1997) 100.0 ( 287) 714 0.0 66 122 4.2 0.0 56 100.0 ( 149) 63.1 00 134 94 107 0.0 34
12th Survey (2002) 100.0 ( 323) 63.2 22 34 108 105 0.0 9.9 100.0 ( 211) 50.7 71 109 95 123 14 81
13th Survey (2005) 100.0 ( 412) 62.1 4.9 75 124 9.2 0.0 39 100.0 ( 255) 478 161 145 7.1 9.0 0.8 4.7
14th Survey (2010) 100.0 ( 613) 54.0 75 9.6 9.1 129 0.3 6.5 100.0 ( 427) 46.1 159 157 56 122 0.7 3.7

32



Appendix 8 Employment status of never-married persons, by survey and age (Continued)

[Men] [Women]
2| sles s B | gles|
= o|E B = o|E B
5 £l% s HHIEE s 3 15 S c
Agelsurvey (Survey year) 5 aEaggE‘@ Eé g| B 5 agaﬁg_a@ §‘§ g| B
z blgs|E2el|e 5| £ B AR g ¢
E eleg|&g|eE|es| 8| 3 = eleg|ER|BE|BE B 3
3 SIBE| 55582 z 2 SIRE|T5|s 5|82 z
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[ [
18-19years
8th Survey (1982) 100.0% ( 494) |385% - 22 34 30 522 06| 100.0% ( 466) [483% - 11 13 34 451 09
oth Survey (1987)) 1000 ( 601) | 323 - 20 35 30 567 25| 1000 ( 643) | 404 - 25 05 39 5L2 16
10th Survey (1992) 1000 ( 845) | 256 - 19 07 32 662 25| 1000 ( 878) | 341 - 21 03 27 588 21
11th Survey (1997) 100.0 ( 621) 22.7 - 9.0 10 42 578 53 100.0 ( 606) 16.5 - 8.9 0.0 25 685 3.6
12th Survey (2002) 1000 ( 706) | 122 04 89 14 57 649 65 100.0 ( 591) 108 05 113 12 52 619 90
13th Survey (2005) 100.0 ( 422) 16.4 17 71 09 40 678 21 100.0 ( 541) 105 0.6 9.6 0.9 37 734 13
14th Survey (2010) 100.0 ( 435 | 163 02 37 09 51 692 46 100.0 ( 530) 104 19 62 08 25 747 36
20-24years
8th Survey (1982) 100.0 (1,138) 59.9 - 26 59 34 273 0.8 100.0 (1,106) 72.8 - 36 24 90 113 0.9
oth Survey (1987)) 1000 (1464) | 605 - 20 59 20 285 12| 1000 (1337) | 743 - 36 16 62 134 08
10th Survey (1992) 100.0 (1,840) 57.8 - 27 23 16 345 11 100.0 (1,783) 74.3 - 42 10 43 155 0.7
11th Survey (1997) 1000 (1683) | 51.9 - 100 44 28 267 42| 1000 (1754 | 583 - 150 13 50 175 29
12th Survey (2002) 100.0 (1,405) | 40.6 21 125 37 6.4 290 5.6 100.0 (1,394) 435 42 191 18 65 193 5.7
13th Survey (2005) 100.0 (1,025 | 372 71 148 30 48 305 25 100.0 (1,187) 395 99 140 10 61 266 29
14th Survey (2010) 100.0 (1,359) 38.6 3.4 8.9 2.0 74 354 4.3 100.0 (1,371) 415 69 155 0.5 65 258 3.3
25-29years
8th Survey (1982) 1000 ( 730) | 803 - 18 121 30 15 14| 1000 ( 373) | 727 - 59 32 150 03 29
oth Survey (1987)) 1000 ( 836) | 834 - 23 79 26 23 16| 1000 ( 465 | 753 - 60 56 112 11 09
10th Survey (1992) 1000 (1,036) | 876 - 12 59 29 14 11| 1000 ( 739) | 823 - 64 15 84 03 12
11th Survey (1997) 100.0 (1,149) 77.0 - 57 76 35 23 4.0 100.0 ( 908) 69.4 - 152 39 75 15 25
12th Survey (2002) 1000 (1124) | 636 21 107 77 73 28 57| 1000 (1,012) | 595 61 163 32 104 16 30
13th Survey (2005) 100.0 (1,025) 61.9 72 102 6.5 8.0 35 26 100.0 ( 834) 56.0 143 146 20 7.7 31 23
14th Survey (2010) 100.0 (1,076) | 593 84 108 59 91 25 40 100.0 ( 895) 541 96 180 21 101 09 53
30-34 years
8th Survey (1982) 100.0 ( 370) | 762 - 30 159 30 00 19 100.0 ( 165) 612 - 67 85 194 06 36
oth Survey (1987)) 1000 ( 398) | 734 - 20 176 48 08 15| 1000 ( 160) | 650 - 56 94 156 00 44
10th Survey (1992) 100.0 ( 494) 84.0 - 2.0 8.9 24 0.6 2.0 100.0 ( 247) 729 - 9.7 36 121 0.0 16
11th Survey (1997) 1000 ( 529) | 750 - 36 121 32 08 53| 1000 ( 344 | 613 - 163 76 102 06 41
12th Survey (2002) 100.0 ( 662) 58.9 24 9.8 100 9.4 14 82 100.0 ( 497) 56.7 91 143 44 117 04 34
13th Survey (2005) 1000 ( 667) | 630 66 64 112 79 10 37| 1000 ( 502) | 5L4 171 147 30 104 12 22
14th Survey (2010) 100.0 ( 797) 55.6 8.2 9.2 87 112 0.9 6.4 100.0 ( 610) 493 139 156 52 110 0.8 4.1
Tota (18-34 years)
8th Survey (1982) 100.0 (2,732) 63.7 - 24 85 32 212 11 100.0 (2,110) 66.4 - 37 27 9.7 160 15
Sth Survey (1987)) 100.0 (3,299) 62.7 - 21 74 27 236 15 100.0 (2,605) 65.6 - 39 25 71 197 12
10th Survey (1992) 100.0 (4,215) 61.7 - 21 37 23 287 15 100.0 (3,647) 66.1 - 45 11 53 218 12
11th Survey (1997) 100.0 (3,982) 57.7 - 7.7 58 33 210 45 100.0 (3,612) 54.4 - 141 23 57 204 3.0
12th Survey (2002) 1000 (3897) | 452 19 109 55 70 233 62| 1000 (3494 | 445 48 163 25 81 187 51
13th Survey (2005) 100.0 (3,139) | 47.9 63 105 5.6 6.4 205 28 100.0 (3,064) 408 106 135 16 68 243 23
14th Survey (2010) 1000 (3667) | 457 55 89 45 85 223 47| 1000 (3406) | 414 81 147 18 76 224 40
(Reference) 35-39 years
8th Survey (1982) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
9th Survey (1987)) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10th Survey (1992) 1000 ( 318) | 818 00 28 104 31 03 16 100.0 ( 138) 746 00 51 51 116 00 36
11th Survey (1997) 100.0 ( 287) 714 0.0 66 122 42 0.0 5.6 100.0 ( 149) 63.1 00 134 94 107 0.0 34
12th Survey (2002) 100.0 ( 323) 63.2 22 34 108 105 0.0 9.9 100.0 ( 211) 50.7 71 109 95 123 14 8.1
13th Survey (2005) 1000 ( 412) | 621 49 75 124 92 00 39| 1000 ( 255 | 47.8 161 145 71 90 08 47
14th Survey (2010) 100.0 ( 613) 54.0 75 9.6 91 129 0.3 6.5 100.0 ( 427) 461 159 157 56 122 0.7 3.7

Note: The figures are for never-married persons aged 18-34. The classification of “dispatched/fixed-time employment” was first

introduced in the 12th Survey (contract employee was added from the 13" Survey).
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Appendix 9 Lifestyles of never-married persons. 14" Survey (2010)

[Men] [Women]
i > = S =
el B2 e |2 |E|85 |88 Bl 2858
e | 5|85 s | 2|8 | 2| & |F |8 5 | 2| Tz
= 3 P4 i<} = s} = 3 z I} 2 s}
o z 5 P4 o z 5 z
3 s 3 s
= =
(1) Often travel within Japan and
overseas for purposes other than | 100.0% |19.3%| 57 135 | 776 |590 186 | 31 |1000% |33.9%| 131 208 | 636 437 198 | 26
business trips
(2) Pay special attention toclothing | 5 | 469 | 173 206 | 501 | 222 280 | 30 |1000 | 629 | 246 384 | 346 | 92 254 | 24
and personal belongings
(3 Donot haveenoughmoney to | 15,0 | 510 | 207 303 |457 | 134 323 | 32 |1000 |474 | 185 289 |500 | 132 368 | 26
buy or do what | want
\(,:_)t:a"e"myf”e”dsm hangout | 1000 | s62 [ 221 341 |406 | 122 285 | 32 |1000 |587 |280 357 [388 | 94 204 | 26
l(ii)e':z‘r’ehc’bb'%a“dlo”'fe"""rkw 1000 |608 |268 341 |359 [101 257 | 33 |1000 |[563 |237 326 |411 [118 204 | 26
(6) Won't feel lonely if | continueto | 1o | 415 | 137 278 | 551 | 208 342 | 35 |1000 | 287 | 86 201 | 685 |345 340 | 28
live alone
(7()”(Eften sacrifice privatelifefor | 1000 1551 | 179 341 | 423 | 125 208 | 56 |1000 | 453 | 164 289 | 492 | 163 329 | 55
Wi

Note: The figures are for never-married people aged 18 to 34. The number of cases are 3,667 men and 3,406 women.

Question: “This question is about your lifestyle. Does each of the statements (1) to (7) below hold true for your lifestyle? Circle

applicable numbersin the right column.” (Please answer (7) only if you are employed.)



Appendix 10 Views on marriage and family, by survey

[Men] [Women] (Reference) [Wives (married couple survey)]
Views on marfiage nd family Survey (Suvey yox) Agree ‘ Disagree H Not Agree ‘ Disagree‘ Not Agree | Disagree Not
known known known

10th Survey (1992) 653% 291 56 576% 384 4.0 615% 367 19
It is not desirable to remein sine for ones 11th Survey (1997) 57.7 36.0 6.2 49.1 457 5.2 51.0 46.3 2.8
0 enirelife 12th Survey (2002) 60.9 310 8.1 53.0 40.2 6.8 457 517 26
13th Survey (2005) 64.0 303 5.7 56.0 39.7 43 524 415 6.1
14th Survey (2010) 64.0 319 40 57.1 39.4 34 57.9 38.7 34
10th Survey (1992) 785 165 5.0 726 235 39 779 20.9 12
M en and wormen should marry if they live 11th Survey (1997) 69.0 24.9 6.0 50.3 359 48 69.9 278 2.3
O together 12th Survey (2002 716 21.0 74 60.3 336 6.1 62.4 354 22
13th Survey (2005) 739 205 56 62.9 327 44 635 312 53
14th Survey (2010) 735 228 37 67.4 29.4 31 685 285 30
10th Survey (1992 775 17.0 55 726 234 40 80.9 17.7 14
Unmarried couples may have seaid 11th Survey (1997) 818 117 6.6 813 132 55 87.4 10.1 25
O intercourseif they love each other 12th Survey (2002) 811 109 8.0 82.2 111 6.7 89.8 8.3 19
13th Survey (2005) 83.7 103 6.1 82.1 132 47 86.8 7.7 55
14th Survey (2010) 84.0 119 41 83.2 130 38 89.2 7.7 31
M anliness and womanliness are necessary |13th Survey (2005) 85.6 8.9 55 84.4 115 41 85.6 9.1 53
B tosomeextent in any society 14th Survey (2010) 86.1 10.4 35 85.0 11.8 32 88.2 9.1 2.7
10th Survey (1992) 76.4 182 5.4 783 17.6 41 782 205 13
One ought to have persona gods even 11th Survey (1997) 76.5 16.7 6.8 80.3 142 55 821 154 25
0 after gettingmarried, other thanthoseof | 12th Survey (2002) 773 147 8.1 813 121 6.7 82.9 15.0 20
the partner or other members of thefamily | 13th Survey (2005) 80.2 137 6.1 84.9 106 45 816 125 5.9
14th Survey (2010) 81.2 149 39 84.2 119 38 84.9 122 2.9
10th Survey (1992 447 49.4 5.9 36.4 58.9 47 46.0 526 14
It is natural that oneshould sacrificehdf | 11th Survey (1997) 459 477 6.4 326 62.3 5.1 34.7 63.0 23
O of ones own persondlity or lifestylefor | 12th Survey (2002) 51.8 404 79 354 58.1 6.5 41.8 56.6 17
the family 13th Survey (2005) 56.7 375 58 401 55.4 45 4.2 50.1 57
14th Survey (2010) 58.2 380 3.7 454 512 34 524 4438 2.9
10th Survey (1992) 617 325 5.8 49.7 4538 45 391 50.6 14
Husbends should work and wives shoud | 1D Survey (1997) 458 478 6.4 315 635 5.0 329 65.0 2.1
O take care of the homeafter marriage 12th Survey (2002 40.3 518 7.9 289 64.7 6.3 29.4 68.6 20
13th Survey (2005) 36.2 58.1 56 287 66.9 44 30.0 64.2 5.7
14th Survey (2010) 36.0 60.1 40 319 64.7 34 309 66.2 30
10th Survey (1992 875 6.8 5.7 85.4 9.9 47 86.9 115 16
One should have children if one gets 11th Survey (1997) 779 153 6.8 715 233 52 76.7 205 2.8
0 maried 12th Survey (2002) 76.2 156 8.3 68.8 24.4 6.8 70.8 27.0 22
13th Survey (2005) 789 15.0 6.0 68.9 262 49 69.1 24.9 6.1
14th Survey (2010) 773 18.7 41 70.1 26.3 36 67.8 286 35
10th Survey (1992) 875 7.0 55 87.4 8.2 4.4 86.1 127 12

t is desirable that mothers should not work | 11th Survey (1997) - - - - - - - - -
0 and should stay homeat least when their  |12th Survey (2002) 76.4 158 79 771 16.7 6.2 743 24.0 17
children areyoung 13th Survey (2005) 75.9 186 55 77.8 182 40 701 246 53
14th Survey (2010) 733 229 3.7 75.4 215 32 66.2 30.7 31
10th Survey (1992) 67.7 26.4 5.9 57.4 37.8 48 60.9 372 19
No one should get ivorced for asmal 11th Survey (1997) 62.0 314 6.7 473 473 53 50.0 474 26
O repson such as incompatible personlities. | 121 Survey (2002) 66.4 257 7.9 528 40.4 6.8 50.9 46.8 24
13th Survey (2005) 69.0 253 56 583 371 45 54.1 39.7 6.2
14th Survey (2010) 723 238 3.9 62.2 34.1 37 58.2 385 33

It is dl right to have children even if oneis

0 not maried 14th Survey (2010) 316 64.7 37 337 62.9 34 39.1 57.9 2.9

Note: The figures are for never-married people aged 18-34. Number of cases: 4,215 men and 3,647 women in the 10"
Survey, 3,982 men and 3,612 women in the 11" Survey, 3,897 men and 3,494 women in the 12" Survey, 3,139 men
and 3,064 women in the 13" Survey, and 3,667 men and 3,406 women in the 14" Survey. The proportion of “ Agree”
isthetotal of “Absolutely agree” and “ Agree to some extent.” The same coding applies for “Disagree.” The figures
for wives shown above as reference are obtained for the wives under 35 years old of first-marriage couples (1,776
cases) in the corresponding survey on married couples.
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For the results of The Fourteenth Japanese National Fertility Survey in 2010, visit
http://www.ipss.go.jp/index-e.asp or contact Department of Population Dynamics Research, Nation-
a Ingtitute of Population and Socia Security Research.



